STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Electric and Gas Utilities

2024-2026 Triennial Energy Efficiency Plan
Docket No. DE 23-068

PETITION FOR INTERVENTION – CPOWER

Pursuant to the N.H. Admin. Rules Puc 203.17, and in accordance with the standards of RSA 541-A:32, CPower respectfully submits this motion requesting designation as an intervenor in the above referenced docket. In support of this Petition, CPower states the following.

- CPower is a leading provider of distributed energy resource (DER) and load
 management services in New Hampshire and throughout the United States.

 More specifically, CPower helps its customers optimize storage, demand
 response, and energy efficiency assets in wholesale electricity markets and
 state programs, including the ConnectedSolutions program. As a demand
 response and DER service provider, CPower enables customers to provide
 load reductions to the system; these load reductions benefit all ratepayers by
 lowering costs and reducing emissions.
- 2. On June 30, 2023, Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities; New Hampshire Electric Cooperative, Inc.; Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy; Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.; Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp d/b/a Liberty Utilities; and

Northern Utilities, Inc. (the "NH Utilities") submitted a Joint Petition for Approval of the 2024-2026 NHSaves Triennial Energy Efficiency Plan (the "Plan")

- 3. CPower has a substantial interest in this proceeding because the Plan includes details related to Active Demand Reduction (ADR) program design and funding which affect CPower's ability to provide services that create benefits for New Hampshire ratepayers. CPower's interests are not otherwise represented in this proceeding. CPower's participation in this matter is in the interest of justice and will not impair the orderly conduct of the proceeding.
- 4. Based on the foregoing, CPower respectfully requests that it be granted full intervenor status in this proceeding.

Sincerely,

Nancy Chafetz

Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs

CPower Energy Management

1001 Fleet St., Suite 400

Baltimore, MD 21202

Many Chafy

Nancy.Chafetz@CPowerEnergyManagement.com

856-220-7466